A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS, AWARDING TWO INDEFINITE DELIVERY INDEFINITE QUANTITY AGREEMENTS TO ALTERMAN ENERGY SERVICES, INC. IN THE NOT-TO-EXCEED ANNUAL AMOUNT OF \$3,000,000.00 AND TO RURAL ELECTRIC, INC. IN THE NOT-TO-EXCEED ANNUAL AMOUNT OF \$2,000,000.0000 TO ASSIST SAN MARCOS ELECTRIC UTILITY WITH MULTIPLE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS ON AN AS NEEDED BASIS FOR A TERM OF TWO YEARS AND AUTHORIZING THREE ADDITIONAL ONE YEAR TERMS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACTS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS

- **PART 1.** Two Indefinite Delivery Indefinite Quantity agreements are awarded to Alterman Energy Services, Inc. in the not-to-exceed annual amount of \$3,000,000.00 and to Rural Electric, Inc. in the not-to-exceed annual amount of \$2,000,000.00 to assist San Marcos Electric Utility with multiple capital improvement projects on an as needed bases for a term of two years is approved and three additional one-year terms are authorized.
- **PART 2.** The City Manager or his designee is authorized to execute the agreements on behalf of the City.
- **PART 3.** This resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after its passage.

ADOPTED on August 3, 2021.

Jane Hughson Mayor

Attest:

Tammy K. Cook Interim City Clerk